

No. 97-1418

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

BANK OF AMERICA NATIONAL TRUST AND
SAVINGS ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

203 NORTH LASALLE STREET PARTNERSHIP,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

DANIEL ISENBERG
JILL M. STURTEVANT
JAMES N. ROETHE
*Office of the General Counsel
Bank of America National
Trust and Savings Association
555 South Flower Street
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 228-9920*

THOMAS S. KIRIAKOS
JAMES C. SCHROEDER
*Mayer Brown & Platt
190 South LaSalle St.
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 782-0600*

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
*Counsel of Record
Mayer Brown & Platt
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 463-2000*

Counsel for Petitioner

UPDATED RULE 29.6 STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER	1
I. THE PLAIN STATUTORY LANGUAGE DOES NOT INCLUDE A NEW VALUE EXCEPTION	3
II. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY DOES NOT SUPPORT ADOPTION OF A NEW VALUE EXCEPTION	12
III. CONGRESS DID NOT TACITLY ADOPT A NEW VALUE EXCEPTION IN 1978	13
IV. THE POLICY ARGUMENTS ADVANCED BY THE DEBTOR AND ITS AMICI DO NOT SUPPORT CRE- ATION OF A NEW VALUE EXCEPTION	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Associates Commer. Corp. v. Rash</i> , 117 S. Ct. 1879 (1997) . . .	16
<i>Case v. Los Angeles Lumber Products Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 106 (1939)	14, 15
<i>Chicago R.I. & P.R.R. v. Howard</i> , 74 U.S. 392 (1868)	15
<i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1212 (1998)	8
<i>Coltex Loop Central Three Partners, L.P., In re</i> , 138 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Delta Resources, Inc., In re</i> , 54 F.3d 722 (11th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Evenson, In re</i> , 165 B.R. 27 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1994)	8
<i>Exxon Co. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	6
<i>Handy Andy Home Improve. Centers, Inc., In re</i> , 144 F.3d 1125 (7th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Holmes v. SIPC</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	6
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995)	6
<i>Kansas City Terminal Ry. v. Central Union Trust Co.</i> , 271 U.S. 445 (1926)	14, 15
<i>Kham & Nate’s Shoes No. 2, Inc. v. First Bank</i> , 908 F.2d 1351 (7th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Louisville Trust Co. v. Louisville, N.A. & C. Ry.</i> , 174 U.S. 674 (1899)	15

<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. New Jersey Dep't of Env't'l Protec.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	15
<i>Morales v. TWA</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	1
<i>Northern Pac. Ry. v. Boyd</i> , 228 U.S. 482 (1913)	15
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Gilvie v. United States</i> , 117 S. Ct. 452 (1996)	5, 6
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	6, 7
<i>Resorts Int'l, Inc., In re</i> , 145 B.R. 412 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1990)	14
<i>Serbin v. Bora Corp.</i> , 96 F.3d 66 (3d Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Textron Lycoming Recip. Eng. Div. v. UAW</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1626 (1998)	6
<i>United Sav. Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	16
Statutes	Page
11 U.S.C. § 506(b)	16
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(10)(E)	8
11 U.S.C. § 547(a)(2)	12
11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(1)	12
11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(3)	12

11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4)	12
11 U.S.C. § 1111(b)	18
11 U.S.C. § 1111(b)(1)(A)	8
11 U.S.C. § 1129	2, 8
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10)	18
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)	10, 19
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)(A)(ii)	8
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)(B)	8
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)	2, 14, 15
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)	1, 5, 6, 12, 13
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(i)	2, 8
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii)	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(C)(i)	8
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(C)(ii)	8
11 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)	12
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(1)(B)	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	7
Internal Revenue Code § 104(a)(2)	6

Other Authorities	Page
John D. Ayer, <i>Rethinking Absolute Priority After Ahlers</i> , 87 MICH. L. REV. 963 (1989)	11, 15
DOUGLAS G. BAIRD, <i>THE ELEMENTS OF BANKRUPTCY</i> (1993)	11, 14, 17, 18
James W. Bowers, <i>Rehabilitation, Redistribution or Dissipation: The Evidence for Choosing Among Bankruptcy Hypotheses</i> , 72 WASH. U.L.Q. 955 (1994)	4
5 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 1129.03[e][i] (L. King 15th ed. 1996)	5
7 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 1129.04[4][c][iii] (L. King 15th ed. rev. 1997)	5, 18
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595	2, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17
Kenneth N. Klee, <i>Cram Down II</i> , 64 AM. BANKR. L.J. 229 (1990)	4, 14
Lynn M. LoPucki, <i>The Debtor in Full Control — Systems Failure Under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code?</i> , 57 AM. BANKR. L.J. 99 (1983)	16
Bruce A. Markell, <i>Owners, Auctions, and Absolute Priority in Bankruptcy Reorganizations</i> , 44 STAN. L. REV. 69 (1991)	5, 14
Walter W. Miller, Jr., <i>Bankruptcy’s New Value Exception: No Longer a Necessity</i> , 77 B.U. L. REV. 975 (1997)	15
Eric A. Posner, <i>The Political Economy of the Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978</i> , 96 MICH. L. REV. 47 (1997)	18

Michael H. Strub, Jr., *Competition, Bargaining, and Exclusivity Under the New Value Rule: Applying the Single-Asset Paradigm of Bonner Mall*, 111 BANKING L.J. 228 (1994) 10, 18

J. Ronald Trost, et al., *Survey of the New Value Exception to the Absolute Priority Rule and the Preliminary Problem of Classification*, SB37 ALI-ABA 595 (1997) 18

Elizabeth Warren, *A Theory of Absolute Priority*, 1991 ANN. SURV. AM. L. 9 4
